fentanyl and with the highest increase 
in deaths among infants over 1 year 
old, President Biden’s budget for DOJ 
requires hiring only four new DEA spe-
cial agents, the Drug Enforcement 
Agency’s agents. Yet the President’s 
budget request indicates that the DOJ 
needs more than 1,200—one thousand 
two hundred—new attorneys, primarily 
at the division that files civil lawsuits. 

The DOJ’s priorities have been and 
are misguided. When I became the top 
Republican—the chairman—on the CJS 
subcommittee, I made it a priority to 
meet with countless DEA, FBI, and